

No. 19-329

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WINSTON-SALEM INDUSTRIES FOR THE BLIND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PDS CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JESSICA C. ABRAHAMS  
DANA B. PASHKOFF  
MARK D. TATICCHI  
DRINKER BIDDLE &  
REATH LLP  
1500 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 230-5371

CARTER G. PHILLIPS \*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 20, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF CONFIRMS THAT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG AND MERITS REVIEW .....	3
A. The Government Agrees That The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect .....	3
B. The Government’s Assertion That The Merits Question Is “Close” Does Not Justify Denying Review .....	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT WOEFULLY UNDERESTIMATES THE SCOPE AND EXTENT OF HARM INFLICTED BY THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION .....	7
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S USURPATION OF CONGRESS’S POLICYMAKING PREROGATIVE WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF REVIEW .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)....	3
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
41 U.S.C. § 3301(a)(1) .....	4
Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act, 41 U.S.C. § 8501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403.....	1
13 C.F.R. § 121.406 .....	9
13 C.F.R. § 121.1201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Lewis Carroll, <i>The Hunting of the Snark</i> (1876).....	7
